

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.13

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10358-10361/2010

T. GOVINDARAJ AND ORS. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

R. SUBRATHINAM AND ORS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 117010/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 185671/2019 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION)

WITH C.A. No. 5566/2014 (XII)

Date : 24-04-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Appellant(s) Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR

Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR

Mr. A. Hari Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Y. Lokesh, Adv.

Mr. V. Kandha Prabhu, Adv.

Ms. Maitri Goal, Adv.

Ms. Swathi H. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Kumar Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR

Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.

Ms. Vincy George, Adv.

Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Subash, Adv.

Mr. M Prashanth, Adv.

Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 48113/2023 in C.A. No. 10358-10361/2010

Counsel for the appellant has filed this application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased

appellant no.1 (T. Govindaraj). Vakalatnama on behalf of the proposed legal heirs has also been filed along with the application.

The application stands allowed. It is submitted that the appropriate amendment of the cause title was already carried out and necessary averments in pleadings were also carried out.

I.A. No. 61802/2024 in C.A. No. 5566/2014

Counsel for the appellant has filed the application to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.1 (T. Govindaraj), who is appellant no. 1 in C.A. No. 10358-10361/2010. Ms. E.R. Sumathy, learned AOR accepts and waives notice on behalf of the legal representatives of the deceased respondent no.1 (T. Govindaraj).

Since we have allowed the application for substitution of legal heirs of deceased appellant no. 1 (T. Govindaraj) in C.A. No. 10358-10361/2010, we allow this application.

The appellant shall take appropriate steps to amend the cause title and also to bring appropriate averments in the pleadings. In that regard 10 days time is granted.

I.A. Diary Nos. 44284, 44288, 44290 and 44293 of 2024 in C.A. 5566/2014

Office report dated 23.4.2024 reveals that these applications filed by the appellant are defective. Counsel for the appellant is granted a weeks' time to remove the defects in the applications.

Upon removal of defects, notice be issued on the applications, returnable in three weeks.

List the matters on 31.7.2024.

(DR. NAVEEN RAWAL)
DY. REGISTRAR

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)