

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.5

SECTION XII-B

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Civil Appeal No(s). 10358-10361/2010

T. GOVINDARAJ AND ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

R. SUBRATHINAM AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 117010/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 99986/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 185671/2019 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

IA No. 64144/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 64143/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

C.A. No. 5566/2014 (XII-B)

IA No. 44293/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 44284/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 44288/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 44278/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 70258/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 44273/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 70256/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 44290/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 22-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR  
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.  
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.

Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR

Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, AOR

Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. M. Veeraraghavan, Adv.

Ms. Swathi H. Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR  
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.  
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR

Ms. Swathi H. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. M. Veeraraghavan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Despite our earlier order dated 19.11.2025, after which more than two months have lapsed, once again, adjournment is being sought for today, on behalf of the appellants, on the premise that the counsels have been changed.

Though we do not appreciate the aforesaid conduct of the appellants, we would like to give one final indulgence, while making it clear that no further request for adjournment, on behalf of the appellant, will be entertained at any cost.

List the matter on 25.02.2026.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR